HOCHY Wmmrﬁm |
A\

2006 Technical Manual

Love the ride.



Table of Contents

Introduction Page 2
e Introductory Statement
e Mission

RMX Page 3
Design & Features

Assembly Instructions

DWG. No. 700008-01

DWG. No. 700008-02

Switch Page 8
o Design & Features

e Assembly Instructions

e DWG. No. 700001-01

Element Page 11
e Design & Features

Assembly Instructions

DWG. No. 700006-01

DWG. No. 700006-02

DWG. No. 700006-03

Slayer Page 16
e Design & Features

e Assembly Instructions

e DWG. No.700008-01

ETSX Page 19
e Design & Features

e Assembly Instructions

e DWG. No. 700007-01

Torque Spec Sheet

Warranty




INTRODUCTION

No two riders are alike. That's why at Rocky Mountain we hand-build our bikes according to different
platforms for different riding styles. The bikes may be different, but they all share our commitment to quality
and innovation. Bikes built for people who love the ride.

OUR MISSION

Our goal is simple: build a high-grade quiver of bikes that riders will love to ride. It's the approach we take
when we design, test, and build our extreme freeride bikes, our road racers, or any of our excursion and city
bikes.

Whether you're looking for that certitude and grit to stick that big drop on the North Shore, the faith that
you can push just a little harder to win your heat, or the peace of mind in knowing you have the reliability in
your city bike to take you on your daily commute, you need to have confidence in your bike to really love the
experience.

So, to ensure that every rider who rides a Rocky Mountain bicycle has the confidence that they have the best
bike there is, we employ a higher standard of manufacturing. Visit our factory in Vancouver, BC, Canada, and
you'll see this adherence to quality for yourself.



RMX
Design:

The RMX for 2006 uses the Thrustlink™ suspension
which is custom tuned to be a fully rising rate
suspension, so your ride’s plush and responsive at the
top end of the travel, but becomes more progressive
at the bottom. The swingarm is optimized to deal
with mammoth impacts, and will actually flex laterally
(like a ski), creating a carving motion that gets you
through tight berms faster. When you ride the RMX,
you'll notice, responsive feel over all bump types due
to the swingarm's center of mass being located so
close to the main pivot.

Features:

Low front end to accommodate a shorter fork.

66.5"head angle - for optimal downhill handling.

Easton 7005 RAD DH Taperwall Aluminum for unparalleled frame quality.

150mm rear axle space and 83mm BB, to create a more natural riding and jumping stance.

Rocky Mountain patented RAD tube junction technique for a more precise finely crafted frame.

Stronger front triangle design incorporating a custom bent Easton RAD top tube for improved

standover height.

8 inches of rear travel.

e German engineered high load INA needle and cartridge bearings in pivot locations for maximum
durability.

e Replaceable derailleur hanger.

e 445mm head tube for increased strength and durability.

o Cold-forged, CNC machined bottom bracket, swingarm yoke and dropouts for maximum strength and
durability.

e Rocky Mountain hand built quality.

o All frames faced and chased for perfect build integrity.

e Strong durable powder coat finish.



2006 RMX FRAME ASSEMBLY

10.

Main Pivot Bearing Assembly-Please Refer to Dwg. No. 700008-02

Lightly grease the inside of the main pivot shell and the outside of the main pivot Bearing Housing:
#10-181092SIC, next press the Bearing Housing into the main pivot shell. **NOTE** Ensure the
bearing sleeve hole is aligned with the grease-fitting hole at the rear of the main pivot shell.

Lightly grease both sides of the inside of the Bearing Housing: 181092SIC. Press in two Needle
Bearings: 181071INA, one on each side of the housing. Ensure the grease seal inside the bearing is to
the outside of the bearing housing.

Place the grease nipple 0-ring: 180112CST onto the threaded side of the Grease Nipple: 13-180106F BY
and install using a 7mm combination wrench or deep socket. Tighten the Greae Nipple so that the o-
ring compresses slightly.

With the Thrustlink Swingarm: 105902RMH, install the plastic washers between the band clamps.
Then, lightly grease and thread the M6 x 25mm Low Head Cap Bolt: 180519FBY into each side of the
swingarm clamp sockets **NOTE** Do not tighten this bolt now.

Holding a Thrust Washer: 180234IGS on either side of the main pivot shell, carefully slide the
Thrustiink Swingarm over the washers. Once the Swingarm is on, align the Thrust Washers with the
main pivot shell. Then, slide the RMX Main Pivot Axle: #11-181089SIC into the needle bearings in the
main pivot shell.

Next, the Main Pivot Inserts: 181072SIC should fit into each side of the swingarm clamps and around
the main pivot axle. Tap into place, making sure the slot in the cap is aligned with the slot in the
swingarm clamp.

Thread the M6 x 16mm Button Head Cap Screw: 180032FBY evenly through the main pivot inserts and
into the main pivot axle, then torque to 50-70 in/ibs to eliminate any swingarm play. Once set,
torque the swingarm clamp bolts to 80 inch Ibs. The Button Head Cap Screw will remain installed at
the end of this procedure to ensure a tight pivot assembly.

Linkage Installation

Refer to drawing Nos. 700008-01 & 700008-02

Lightly grease the lower narrow end of the dog bone and press in 6-608V 2RS Cartridge Bearing:
181074INA. Installing 3 from each side, the bearing should sit evenly with the edge of the link. In the
upper wider end of the dog bone using a high strength retaining compound i.e. Green Loctite press
in 3804-2RS Cartridge Bearings: 181036INA

insert the lower end of the Y-Link between the Swingarm clevis’ with a Cartridge Bearing Shim
Washer: 180200FBY on each side of the Y-link between the bearing and the clevis. Bolt the bottom
end of the link to the Swingarm using the Swingarm Link Bolt: 180460RMB and torque to 100in/Ibs.

Moving to the R & LH Link Plates: #180305RMB & 180306RMB. Using a High Strength Retaining
Compound/ie:Green Loctite, press in a 3804-2RS Cartridge Bearing: 181036INA to each link plate.
Next, lightly grease and install the Pivot Mount Inserts: 181038FLW to each side of the down tube



pivot hole. Mount the link plate on the outside of the Pivot Mount Insert then lightly grease and
install the outer Cartridge Bearing Insert: 181039FLW. Bolt this junction together using the Pivot
Mount/Link Plate Bolt (M8x60mm): 180456RMB and torque to 80in/Ibs.

1. Now, using both exploded view drawings 700008-01 & 700008-02 as guides, lightly grease and
assemble the remaining parts in this sequence. As the Y-Link and the Link Plates come together
using the Link Plate/Link Pivot Axle: 180967UAT, be sure to install the Link Bearing Inner Ring:
180966UAT between the outside of the link plate and inside of the upper Y-fink Cartridge Bearing and
the Link Plate Spacer: 180969RMB between the Link plates. Using the Cartridge Bearing Inserts:
181039FLW bolt this junction together and torque to 80in/Ibs.

12. Install the rear shock using the Frame Shock Mount Bolt: 180455RMB (M8x44mm) for the front and
the Pivot Mount Link Plate Bolt-180456RMB (M8x60mm) for the rear and torque both to 100in/Ibs.
**Note**: Some linkage bolts may need to be loosened for rear shock installation then re-torqued
post installation.

***Note: Seat post must be inserted at least 100mm on this frame for warranty to remain valid.***



RMX PIVOT MOUNT / LINKAGE EXPLODED VIEW

DRAWING TITLE: REY
2006 RMX PIVOT MOUNT/LINKAGE EXPLODED VIEW WIL

DRAWING SCALE: DRAWING KUMBER. SHEET
5:8 tunless noded) 700008-01 |1 of |

DRAFTED BY: DoC CHECKED BY: DOC APPROVED BY: DOC

Item

o
e

RMB P/N |Description
180306RMB |RMX LH Link Plate, Machine Polish
180305RMB |RMX RH Link Plate, Machine Polish

181 03BFLW |Pivot Mount Insert

|18I1C36ABI | 3804 2RS Cartridge Bearing

181039FL¥ |Cartridge Bearing Insert - 20mm ID
180049FBY [M8 Flat Washer

18004BFBY |M8 Lock Nut

@ ||| s |wre|—
N jwerolroin ] —— ]

Pivot Mount/Link Plate Belt
(804SGRMB Grade 12.9, M8 x 60mm, Docromet

1 80455RMB Frome Shock Mount Bolt

w

Grode 12.9, M8 x 44mm, Dacromel
180966UAT

180966Y07

Link Bearing Inner Ring

18096 7UAT {Link Plaie/Link Pivot Axie

180969RMB |Link Pleie Spacer

——=l=1=] ~

180106FBY [Grease Nipple

180112CST |0-Ring




RMX MAIN PIVOT / LINK EXPLODED VIEW

DRAVING TITLE: REV
RMX MAIN PIVOT/[ INK EXPLODED VIEW I
DRAWINE SCALE: DRARING NUMBER: SHEET
5.8 (unless noted) 700008-02]1 oF !
DRAFTED 8T: DOC CHECKED BY: DOC APPROVED BY: _DOC
I1em|Qty| RMB F/N Description
| | | 105902RMH | 2005 RMX Swingarm
2 | | 180304UAT |Derailleur Hanger [(RMX}
3 | 8051 QRUX [Hanger Bold
] 180303RMB [2005 RMX Link
H 2 | !81036INA[38B04 2RS Cortridge Bearing
6 | 2 [181033FLK|MB Bearing Insert - 20mm iD
1 3 | I180049FRY [M8 Flat Washer
Link Plate/Link Bold, Custem Cui
8 || 180458RM8 Grode 12.9, M8 x 89mm, Docromet
L] | | 180048FBY |M8 Leck Nut
10 | J181092S1C |Bearing Housing
I | |181088SIC|RMX Malin Pivet Axle
12 | 2 HETaTTg{#K 1618 RS Needle Bear ing
13 | 2 [180234165|Thrusi Washer
et 4 | 2 [181072SIC|Mcin Pivot Insert
‘ 5 ] 2 [I80032FBY[M6 x I6mm Button Heod Cap Screw
\1 t = B | 2 |I180519FBY|M6 x 25mm Low Heod Cap Screw
\\\_ "‘_{ 17 [ 2 [1800ISFBY| W6 Plastic Washer
(D) 1955 = 18 | 6 H3DI4MA Goay oRS Cortridge Bearing
i “‘ ] 19 | 2 [180200FBY|Cartridge Bearing Shim Washer
4N P Swingarm/Link Belt, Cyl. Hd.
' - > 20 | | |180460RMB|Cap Bolt. Custom Cut. Grade
y /2.9, M8 ¢ 67mm, Docromet

'?-Ew‘in\is




SWITCH
Design:

Redesigned for 2006, the Switch comes with
a rear triangulated four-bar linkage and
178mm (7") of rear travel on a full rising rate
suspension - the more you compress it, the
more resistance it creates - so you'll absorb
high-speed stutters and soak up big hits.
New, beefier “boxed in" strut plates
efficiently transfer impact energy through
the tubeset, while the front triangle creates
more strength and standover height for
maneuverability with an Easton RAD bent
top tube. You'll also feel more lateral

stiffness on the new Switch with its 12 mm

thru axle pivots, outboard bearings and
large section rectangular tubes.

Features:

Longer stroke Fox DHX shock (7™), full rising rate travel.

Easton 7005 FS RAD DH Taperwall aluminum for uncompromised frame quality.

Rocky Mountain patented RAD tube junction technique for a more precise finely crafted frame.
Bent RAD top tube for increased standover height.

Stronger “boxed in” strutplates to maximize lateral stiffness.

Custom 12 mm through axles, wider pivots, and dual row angular contact bearings for maximum
strength and durability.

Rocky Mountain hand built quality.

All frames faced and chased for perfect build integrity.

Strong and durable powder coat finish.



SWITCH FRAME ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Refer to Drawing No 700001-01

Bearing Installation:

Warning: This is a difficult procedure that needs to be done by an experienced mechanic. Without a proper
press and press-in tools parts can get damaged very easily. If there is any uncertainty understanding this
procedure contact Rocky Mountain Bicycles for assistance at 800.663.2512.

To begin, all surfaces need to be clean and free of any contaminants. It is recommended to use Loctite
Primer 7649 on the link plates, swingarm and the bearings before installing bearings. This will speed the cure
time but mostly will ensure proper cure of retaining compound. Once the primer is dry apply Loctite Bearing
Retaining Compound 638 (Red or Green Loctite) or equivalent to each link as each bearing is being pressed
in.

Frame Assembly using New 2006 12mm Thru-bolt Hardware

Use Drawing No 700001-01 as a guide to finding the correct bolt lengths. Assemble entire frame before
torquing bolts.

New for 2006 on all Switch models is 12mm thru-bolt aluminum hardware. These bolts will need a light film of
grease to ease installation, however keep the threads clean and dry for the application of Loctite 242 (Blue
Loctite) once inserted. With this new hardware comes the introduction of conical washers used at all bearing
connection points. These washers need to be installed with the narrow side facing the bearing race and the
wider side against the frame or linkage. A touch of grease will help keep these in place during assembly as
well as repel water and prolong their life.

Assembly: All bolts should be inserted from the drive side through to the non-drive. Start by installing the
front of the rear shock at the front mount position with the M8 x 37mm Sleeve bolt. Next, attach the
rockerplates at the down tube (lower) pivot mount location - assembly procedure is the same for all pivot
points using the 12mim thru-bolts, one 1I2mm bolf w/6mm allen head, two conical washers; narrow side-
bearing/wider side-frame or linkage and one 15mm nut per pivot focation - once the D/T pivot mount is
assembled, insert the M8 x 55mm rear shock mount bolt with the shock between the rockerplates.

Moving to the rear stays, assemble the rear clevis pivot using the yellow IGUS bushings and inner ring then
connect with the M6 x 20mm Countersunk bolt. The remaining procedure involves attaching the rear stays to
the front triangle. Start with the main pivot. Using a dab of grease to hold them, place the conical washers
narrow side against the bearings and insert the bolt through the drive side bearing and conical washer to
help hold the one side in place while the non-drive side washer is centered and the bolt is inserted all the
way. The same technique will be required for the S/S-upper rockerplate connection point. Once assembly is
complete as per drawing no 700001-01, torque all bolts.

Torque spec for all 2006 RM bikes using 12mm thru-bolts is 90 in/lbs. Torque spec for all shock mounting
bolts is 100 in/Ibs. More torque specifications can be found on the RMB Bolt Torque Spec sheet within this
document.

***Note: Seat post must be inserted at least 100mm on this frame for warranty to remain valid.***



SWITCH EXPLODED ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM

DRARING TITLE: REY BILL OF MATERIALS
2006 SNITCH: EXPLODED ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM I e A T TIEscRIPTION

DRAWING SCALE: DEABING NUMBER: SHEET - 0
0.400 luniess noted) 700001-011 oF | . . ‘mw%m
DRAFTED BY: JS CHECKED BY: JR DATE: 08-10-2003 f e (2005 8. switcy. Fow TRIMNGLE

a 1 | 1081 73URT DERRILLE BR HANGER

35 1l 108 1F,_COVER FLAT 1BE

] 2 | 1098044UAT | FRONT DERAILLEUR ADAPTER

114 MW&MML

o | 2 | 1090268IC | DROPOT PIVOT INRER RING

112 Y | STEEL WASHER, w4, ZP

1D 1 ] Y LOCKNUT: M8-} 25. FLANGED, NYLOCK

1 2 | |8OIBSFBY FLT WD CAP SCREW, WeIZ)

12 1 1 1 180196FSL RET _HEAD CAP ; w/40mm SHOULBER; GR. |4

131 3 |is0207aIN | FLARSE AOT, MI2 X ), 2,50 0D

id 1 1882 | O RMS FLANGE HB, THRU. BLT. [2M4XG3 t IBC283AIN)

15 I 1882 FLANGE HO, THRU BLT. 12098 ¢ 1BOZO3AINY

13 1 F! 1] 1’t]

174 2 [ 190235FBY |

181 1 | 18QSIQRUY |

12 1 1005141

] IR 10B3URT
I I BLTTITT S S
¢ [loiegiimes |
31k B4l
41 2

g

) ,

-
ay b
i
L)
& ® & 66 & @

(=)

10



ELEMENT
Design:

The Element is simplicity in design at its
best. We have done little to change it in
the last 10 years - but why?..when it works
so well. The platform consists of full-
suspension cross-country bikes with
incredible lateral strength for racing
thanks to RMB's 3DLink™ system. And
there is not more efficient suspension
system in the world. Period. Proven to be
98% as efficient as a hardtail when
climbing, the key is the shock is not a
structural component of the frame and
therefore the frame’s stiffness isn't
compromised by it. Engineered pivot
placement optimizes pedal stroke and eliminates suspension “bob” for more power and traction to the rear
wheel, while friction-free cartridge bearings allow for a super smooth ride over the technical sections and
increased durability. These bikes are built to go fast.

Features:

Easton tubing for uncompromised build quality.

Frame geometry optimized for 80 mm race set up.

Fox float RP3 with Custom Valved Pro pedal rear shock for maximum suspension performance.
Frames with size specific tubing - uncompromised frame quality across all sizes.

Element 50, 70, Team - Carbon fiber seat-stays for increased performance and ride quality.
Forged and polished link plates for an uncompromised finish.

German INA needle and cartridge bearings in pivot locations for optimal performance and durability.
Replaceable forged derailleur hangers.

Hand powder coated paint job Element 10, 30, 50 & 70.

High-Luster wet paint finish on Scandium Element Team.

RMB Hand-built quality.

Frames faced and chased for perfect build integrity.

n



3D LINK/ELEMENT REAR TRIANGLE ASSEMBLY

RH + LH LINK PLATE SUB-ASSEMBLY-PLEASE REFER TO EXPLODEDVIEW DWGS NO. 700006-02, 700006-03.

1. Begin the assembly process by prepping all the bearing/bushing components.

a. Starting with the right and left link plates. Ensure surfaces are clean and free of any
contaminants. We recommend using a loctite prep to ensure the bearing retaining
compound hardens completely.

b. Apply a film of retaining compound ie; green Loctite to the bearing hole in link plate. Press
in the 2 Seattube Pivot Bearings: 181063INA.

c. Next, also using a film of retaining compound press in the 608V 2RS Upper Seatstay
Cartridge Bearings: 181074INA to the other end of the link plate (smaller hole).

d. Now move to the bottom bracket pivot. This will also need a film of retaining compound in
the BB pivot shell. Press in 2 61801 2RS Cartridge Bearings: (4 total) 181075INA to each side
of the BB pivot. Grease the Main Pivot Bearing Inserts 181058UAT and slide them into the
main pivot bearings. Moving to the chainstay rear dropouts, push in the yellow IGUS Dropout
Pivot Bearings: 180003IGS into bored holes in dropout 2 each side-4 total. Insert Dropout
Pivot Inner Rings: 181026SIC through IGUS Bearings. Inner ring must have a slight resistance
fit but no tools or lubricant should be used to install it.

2. Begin the attachment of the link plates and rear stays by installing the Seattube Pivot Frame Inserts
181055L0W with a small amount of grease. Next, with the seattube Pivot Bearing Inserts 181054LOW
installed into the larger cartridge bearing of the link plate mount the link plates onto the pivot
frame inserts that are installed in the seattube pivot mount. Fasten this junction with the M8 x
79.5mm Sleeve Bolt: 180514AIN and torque to 80 in/Ibs. The rear shock can now be installed using the
M8 x 31mm Sleeve Bolt: 180502AIN for the front and M8 x 36mm Sleeve Bolt: 180503AIN for the rear.
Torque these to 100 in/Ibs.

3. Next, attach the stays together at the rear dropout by lining up the holes and inserting the M6 x
20mm Countersunk Bolt: 180191FBY. Apply a drop of blue threadiocker on the first four threads only
and torque to 80 in/lbs.

CHAINSTAY SUB-ASSEMBLY

1. Next, attach the chainstay via the main pivot using the M8 x 59.5mm Sleeve Bolt: #2-180501AIN.
*Note*Be sure to insert the sleeve through from the drive side to the non-drive side**. Now torque
the bolt to 100 in/Ibs.

2. Now connect the top of the seatstay to the link plates using the Cartridge Bearing Shim Washer
180200FBY and the Cartridge Bearing Inner Ring 180965UAT. *Note*Ensure that the Inner Ring (the
thicker one of the two) is on the inside of the link plate bearing and the Shim Washer (thinner one) is
on the outside of the link plate bearing. Fasten this junction using the M8 x 14.5mm Sleeve Bolt: #9-
180500AIN and torque to 80 in/Ibs.

*+*Note: Seat post must be inserted at least 100mm on this frame for warranty to remain valid.***

12



LINK PLATE ASSEMBLY DETAIL

13

e Oty | BMBEN  Desoiption
! IBUSEURT ; Forgedipolatd RE Link Plns
1 agkr  PRLekFae- 15 Shyer
b SEPVIAS Element
1 [IBUSTUAT | Forgedipsished LiLink Plate
2 sy | Mk Pl 15" Shagac
A 1507165 e
3 (AL Slpsire Bak - W& x Timen
& |1 VESCIAN SlesveBok. MG 35men
3 1 IBTHMAN Showwe Ball - NI x T5.5mm
6 | 2 [UBSAON ST Pwot Bearing Insert

JEIDEANA
IE1053AN1

STPwatBeaning

INEROW 5T Povot Friame it

TBOSDOAN Sluwge Bkt - KA x 14 Sonm.

1BR2COFRY Cantridge Bearing St Washer

BTN

o | D lamidge borng
Caridue Bearmg i Ring
LBK PLATE ASSEMBLY DETAIL

sHGHD [PDODSEY e | € (n D615

woes | 2006 Element iALL




ELEMENT BB PIVOT ASSEMBLY DETAIL

kem Oy | W#SPM Descoption
1| 1 | WSSOORMH | ShierChainsts Ausemby ALLI
1 1 ISORIAMM | Element Crsestay Pasy IRLY
2 | 3 lmcseiAN | Slesve Biok - MEx S35
31 7 HO0ssAT Bain P ey e
3 gI i | zzm 6100 295 Carmdge Ssarng

- Y BOLT SHOULD BE ASSEMBLED
1R TH45 DHIENTATION

e | BB PVOT ASSEMSLY DETAIL

NGNG JO000SOZ Y | € A 06152004

wzs | 2006 Bemens AL

4



ELEMENT DROPOUT PIVOT DETAIL

RMEPN Desoypton

15T Deralbeur Hangee

{isosinhuy  HaogerBot

1BCIRIERY  MEx 30 Countaesunk SHOS.

1B0EIES Dropoue Pent IGUS Beafing

b L ot o {0 8

VBMZESK Drapows Pt innar fong

15

pegHe  (TOONBGD3 (e | B A 0615-2004
wons. | 2006 Element (ALL)




SLAYER
Design:

The big news for 2006 is the Slayer has
undergone major changes that now push
the sport of All-Mountain riding to a new
level. The Slayer’s new engineered
geometry give it even greater climbing
power, while traditional 4-Bar suspension
problems of suspension rate, brake
jacking, and suspension bob are
eliminated witht the new LC2R suspension,
which places these chain and brake forces
concentric to its main pivot point. The
Slayer's optimal suspension rate is
achieved by a thrust-link which engages
the top link to create its rising rate,
“infinite travel” feel. The LC2R suspension
is designed to let you take on more aggressive bigger drops and stutter bumps. Its low sprung weight and
concentrated suspension mass allow the LC2R suspension to respond faster to ground forces and keep the
rear wheel glued to the ground all the time.

Features:

Custom Easton AL7005-T6 alloy aluminum for uncompromised frame quality.

3.2 Kg (7Ib) frame - optimized strength to weight ratio for aggressive All-Mountain riding.
6" rear travel - the All-Mountain sweet spot.

Rising rate LC2R suspension for optimal suspension performance.

Custom CNC'd aluminum pivot hardware.

Strategically placed brake caliper eliminates brake jack.

Pivot point engineering to eliminate pedal bob.

Custom engineered bent top tube for lower center of gravity and more stand over room.
Rocky Mountain hand built quality.

All frames faced and chased for perfect build integrity.

Strong and durable powder coat finish.

16



SLAYER FRAME ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Refer to Drawing No 700009-01
Bearing Installation:

Warning: This is a difficult procedure that needs fo be done by an experienced mechanic. Without a proper
press and press-in tools parts can get damaged very easily. If there is any uncertainty understanding this
procedure contact Rocky Mountain Bicycles for assistance at 800.663.251Z.

To begin, all surfaces need to be clean and free of any contaminants. It is recommended to use Loctite
Primer 7649 on the link plates, swingarm and the bearings before installing bearings. This will speed the cure
time but mostly will ensure proper cure of retaining compound. Once the primer is dry apply Loctite Bearing
Retaining Compound 638 (Red or Green Loctite) or equivalent to each link as each bearing is being pressed
in.

Frame Assembly using New 2006 12mm Thru-bolt Hardware:
Use Drawing No 700009-01 as a guide to finding the correct bolt lengths.

Assemble entire frame before torquing bolts.

New for 2006 on all Slayer models is 12mm thru-bolt aluminum hardware. These bolts will need a light film of
grease to ease installation, however keep the threads clean and dry for the application of Loctite 242 (Blue
Loctite) once inserted. With this new hardware comes the introduction of conical washers used at all bearing
connection points. These washers need to be installed with the narrow side facing the bearing race and the
wider side against the frame or linkage. A touch of grease will help keep these in place during assembly as
well as repel water and prolong their life.

Assembly: To ease assembly, all bolts should be inserted from the drive side through to the non-drive. Start
by installing the front of the rear shock at the front mount position with the M8 x 45mm bolt. Next, install the
Thrust link to the swingarm - assembly procedure is the same for all pivot points using the I2mm thru-bolts,
one 12mm bolf w/6mm allen head, two conical washers; narrow side-bearing/wider side-frame or linkage and
one 15mm nut per pivot Jocation - then install the Top fink to the rear seat tube mount, making sure to
include the 30mm sleeve to support the bolt in the middle of the mount. You can now attach the rear M8 x
35mm shock bolt to the Top link. Next is attaching the swingarm at the main pivot. Be sure to insert bolt
from drive side to allow for chain clearance. Finish by connecting the Thrust link to the Top link. Once
assembly is complete as per drawing no 700009-01, torque all bolts.

Torque spec for all 2006 RM bikes using 12mm thru-bolts is 90 in/Ibs. Torque spec for all shock mounting
bolts is 100 in/Ibs. More torque specifications can be found on the RMB Bolt Torque Spec sheet within this
document.

***Note: Seat post must be inserted at least 100mm on this frame for warranty to remain valid.***

7



SLAYER EXPLODED VIEW

DRAWING TITLE: REY
SLAYER - EXPLODED VIEW A

DRAWING SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER: SHEET
0.400 tunless noted) 100009-01 1 oF |

DRAFTED BY: DOC CHECKED BY: DOC

APPROVED BY: DOC

BILL OF MATERIALS

IDX|QTY| PART # DESCRIPTION

{1z | ipiosaABl | BEARING. INA, I2X24XE, 61801

2 | 2 | 18i08110A | BEARING, INA, ID:12 OD:28X(Znwm. 3001-2R8.

3 | 2 | 780204A1N | CONICAL WASH 4 T

4 | CONICAL WASHER, IZMM, 2.JWM THX

5 | 1 | 106208AIN | CUSTON SLEEVE, [2WN 10 X 29.5MM LEW.

6 | 1 | 1802278Mp | FLANGE HD, THRY BLT. IZNMEIZE [130263A1K)

7| 1 | 18027088 | FLANGE KD, THRU. BLY. I2NMX61 (180203A]N)

] 3R FLANGE HD, THRU. BLT, I2NMXT3 [186203A1N)

H Ll 1op2z7 (RME | FLANGE WD, THRU. BLY. IZNME7E (1EQ203AIN)

10 | 4 | 180202AIN | FLANGE NUT, Mi2 X 1, 23.5MW OD

il oo L riigoaror | Fox FLOAT AP EY, 7,8715* LEN x 2.25" TRAVEL. CUSTON YALVED
2| 1 | 1330210 | PLASTIC PLUG, 2OMM. DPIWS3

1312 SHOCK BUSHING, 22.2M X SWM

4] 1 SLATER FRONT TRIANGLE WELDNEWT, 16.5°

15| 1 | 10950SUAT | SLAYER TOP LINK

16 | 1| is05iaAtN THM - /MG 5 ) KING CAP SCREW
17| 1 | 1Bo50SAIM | SUEEVE BOLT. MX4SMM - /NG B 14,5 LOCKING CAP SCREY
181 1 | 1OSBOITRNE | SYINGARM ASSEMBLY

18

b FEBBODDDDD & B G



ETSX
Design:

The ETSX - Energy Transfer System -
suspension creates a plush and
responsive feel through the use of co-
rotating whishbone linkages -
technology adapted from Formula One
race car swingarms. The finely tuned
virtual pivot trajectory move the rear
wheel on a near-vertical path, with
minimized chain growth through the
pedaling portion of travel. New, longer
travel for 2006, plus and increased
shock stroke and new Fox RP3 shock
stable platform techology (ProPedal)
create and even plusher, more
responsive ride. A stiffer downtube,
more lateral rigidity, new custom hollow aluminum pivot hardware, and a stiffened swingarm, make the ETSX
the ultimate choice for marathon riding.

Features:

Custom Easton tubing for uncompromised frame quality.

Adjustable travel: 4", 4.5", 5" for ultimate Cross-Country marathon riding.

Shock stroke increased from 1.5" and 2.0" for optimal suspension performance.

Lower shock ratio and new RP3 shock stable platform technology.

Stiffer 2" downtube (ETSX Team).

New, stiffer external butted seat tube and larger seat tube diameter for increased strength and
performance.

Cam-actuated quick release on travel adjustment for ease of operation.

New pivot hardware - 12 mm custom aluminum bolt hardware for increased strength and durability
and an uncompromised finish.

New square tubed, stiffer rear swingarm.

Frames with size specific tubing - uncompromised frame quality across all sizes.

Rocky Mountain hand built quality.

All frames faced and chased for perfect build integrity.

Strong and durable powder coat finish - ETSX 10, 30, 50 & 70.

High-Luster wet paint finish on Scandium ETSX Team.

19



ETS-X FRAME ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Refer to Drawing No 700007-01
Bearing installation:

Warning: Bearing instaliation is a difficult procedure that needs to be done by an experienced mechanic.
Without 3 proper press and press-in tools parts can get damaged very easily. If there is any uncertainty with
this procedure contact Rocky Mountain Bicycles for assistance at 800.663.251C.

To begin, alf surfaces need to be clean and free of any contaminants. It is recommended to use Loctite
Primer 7649 on the link plates and the bearings before installing bearings. This will speed the cure time but
mostly will ensure proper cure of retaining compound. Once the primer is dry apply Loctite Bearing Retaining
Compound 638 (Red or Green Loctite) or equivalent to each link as each bearing is being pressed in.

Frame Assembly using New 2006 12mm Thru-bolt Hardware Installation:
Use drawing no 700007-01 as a guide to finding the correct bolt lengths.

Assemble entire frame before torquing bolts.

New for 2006 on all ETS-X models is 12mm thru-bolt aluminum hardware. These bolts will need a light film of
grease to ease installation, however keep the threads clean and dry for the application of Loctite 242 (Blue
Loctite) once inserted. With this new hardware comes the introduction of conical washers used at all bearing
connection points. These washers need to be installed with the narrow side facing the bearing race and the
wider side against the frame or linkage. A touch of grease will help keep these in place during assembly as
well as repel water and prolong their life.

Assembly: Start by installing rear shock at the lower shock mount position with M8 x 37mm Sleeve bolt. Next
install the upper link plates, then loosely install the upper shock mount QR lever through the front of the
upper links and shock - assembly procedure is the same for all pivot points using the 12mm thru-bolts, one
12mm bolt w/6mm allen head, two conical washers; narrow side-bearing/wider side-frame or linkage and one
75mim nut per pivot location- then install the lower linkage and finally the swingarm to the upper and lower
linkage. Once assembly is complete as per drawing no700007-01, torque all bolts.

Torque spec for all 2006 RM bikes using 12mm thru-bolts is 90 in/Ibs. Torque spec for all shock mounting
bolts is 100 in/Ibs. More torque specifications can be found on the RMB Bolt Torque Spec sheet within this
document.

***Note: Seat post must be inserted at least 100mm on this frame for warranty to remain valid.***

20



ETS-X EXPLODED VIEW

21

DRA¥

20

ING TITLE: REV)

06 ETSX-90 EXPLODE VIEWS AND FRAME BOM it

DRAY

0.400 funiess noied)

ING SCALE: DRANTHG NUMBER: SHEET
700007-01 [1oF i

DRAF

TED BY: JT  CHECKED BY: JdT___APPROVED BY: JT

BILL OF MATERIALS

=

orY

PART #

DESCRIPTION

181009

2006 ETSX RIGHT ROCKER ARN

181001

181002

2006 ETSX LOWER LINK

1956006RMD |

19850 10RMB )

11131578

| ETSX ALUNINIM SHINCARY
2008 ETSY FRONT TRIANGLE, 13.P"
FOX RPY SHOCK. 7.5" ¢ 2' ST

180010FDY |

oo [ o fn I o o - | 2

180088UAT__J

180202018 |

188205410

181064ABI1

ELI HD CAP $CR.. PHIL HD. M4 X §
o T Al
| FLANGE WUT, WI2 X |, 23.5WN OB
CONICAL WASHER, 1ZMM, 2. SMN THK.
FLANGE Hb, THRU, BLY. 12HNXGE {IBO2034IN)
| FLANGE HD. THRU. OLT, (2NM27, 22,200 Q0 [(Bo20dAIN) |
FLANGE WD _THRU, BLT, I2MMYYJ 5 ¢I8Q2038(N)

| FLANGE HD, THRU. BLT. IPWHX25.5. 22.2MH OD. {Igededain) |
FLANGE WUT. MID )Y I, 22.2W QD ¢18020241M)
| 2006 QUICK RELCASE
| SLEEVE BOIT. MEXITNM - p/NME X 14,5 LOCKING CAP SCAFW
BEARING, IM4, |2X24X¢, 8190|
BEARING. |BA. [D:12 00:2BXi2vw. 3091-265
| COUICAL WASHER, 12W4 X AUN THE

— oo b - | e |- =

SHOCK BUSHIMS, 28 b ]




s}jog peojaid apis 3|Xy J0Ald 53]
Sqjjul 09 (peaH uojng WW9) X 9W) ANYZE00SL #ued]
|
1108 J0Ald UjRW s}jog dwej) wiebums 258
sqJ/u) 06 (310g-NJy ) Wij9 X wWwg) gNy--08l Sj/u1 08 (peay M07 WWOE X 9W) ANYLISO8L #ed]
|
WN /2 1o $qQ)/3 07 10 sajful OvZ Jiog wiebuims/u[] 3sinyL 1108 IRBUIMS/,YUIT Au '253¢
sqi/u} 06 (110G-nuy | Wgz| X W) gNY--081 Sq4/u] 00L (wojsn) wwgg X W) gWY-—-081 #1ed
WN [ J0 SqI/3 @ Jo sqjfu1 0L
}iog aqnyjeas/jup dog 3108 J0AId UJBK / BJeld YUl "353(]
WrN 6 40 SqIf3 6’9 Jo sqjful 08 Sqi/u| 06 (310G-nJy ) Wwig; X wwzl) gWy--08l Sqi/u] 08 (wojsn) wwpg X 8N) BNY9SHO8L #yed]
|
WN L 10 sq|/y § Jo sqjui09 310 yuy1 doyyur] Jsnayy 1108 WYUIT A /811d YUIT |
P UOFSIIAUDY SQi/u 06 (110g-niy} WWE) X WWIZ]) GNH~-081 sqi/u} 08 (wojsn) wweg X gN) SNYESH08! #ued|
|
J10g ¥90ys/ yup] doy Jog @jejd yunyoys R |
sql/ul 00t ()10 3A33]S LULIJE X §IN) NIV--08I Sq1/u} 001 (ojsn) wuwog X 8N) ANHISHOSL #ued]
|
}jod ¥o0uys/awel 110d YIous/swely .umwn_
50/u1 004 (3108 3931 Wiy X BW) NIV---081 $0)/u1 001 (wojsn) Wuspt X BN) ANYHSSHOSL #yed]
anbio} jjog $3143S ¥3AVIS]  @anbloj jjog SIIYIS XWY [9pON
1l0g siA3]) Aejsuley)/Aesieas )j0g siAal) Aejsuteyy/Aeisieas 253(
Sq)/ul 08 (yuns/) wWwoz X 9W) A8416108 sqjju; 08 (AunS/ WLOZ X 9W) AG4161081 #ed]
|
1oid ulew/Aejsuley) Jl0g JoAld Ule (13m0)) S3(0g WIebuIMS 2saq)
$qi/u1 001 (3108 3A33)S WuIEG X 9W) NIVIOGO8! 5q1/u) 06 (400-NJy | WWIQ X WwZ|) GNHEZ208I $0)/u1 06, (40g-NJy Wiz X Wwz|) NY602088t #hied
110g J0Ald 8GN ]jeas /ajeld yuly }0@ Masuj awe 4 /ajejdienooy (s9ddn) s)jog wiebuims *259(Q
$qi/u) 08 (1109 3A33)S Wiig} X 9W) NIVFOS08I sq1/u) 06 (}10g-Nuy ) WUINg X Wwz() GNY0IZ08I Sq1/u} 06 (110-R1Y | UG GZ X WWiZ]) ANYIFZ08I #led
|
}iog Aejsjeas /ajeid JuI 1log Aejsieas fajejdianooy )iog agn)eas/ui-n saqf
sq|/u) 08 (1108 3A33]S WWG'H| X 9W) NIVO0SO8H $)/u1 06 (310g-N1y | W96 X WLIZ)) GWNHZIZ08I $q1/ul 06 (3/0g-N.y | WWY9 X WurZ|) ANYBO208! #ed]
|
)10 3jeid yuri/4ooug }0g 3}e(d1a%d04MI0YS }10g agnjjeas/ajeld yuln Jaddp 353(]
Sq}/u) 001 (3108 3A33]S WLI9E X 9W) NIVEOSO8! Sq)/u} 001 (Wigg X BW) 154961081 Sq1/u] 06| (30g-N1y | WWG /) X wwz|) GNYEIZ08I #1ed]
l
Jiog ¥20ys/auiel4 Jl0g Yo0ys/auiel4 1108 JUnop %30S 3saq)
sqiju] 001 (3108 3A83)S WW|E X 9W) NIVZ0S08L sqJ/u) 001 (1108 3A33| WWE X gI) NIVHISO8I sqiu] 001 (10 9A93IS WWI/E X WB) NIVFISO8L #ed]
anbioy jjoq SIMIS NN ag]  anbio] Jjog S3IYIS HOLIMS]  @nbuoj jjog SA1Y3S X-S13 _%oz_

(50/6ny - 0°| A3Y) suoijeayyidadg anbio) Ajquiassy sweu§ uoisuadsng |jng 9002

22



WARRANTY

At Rocky Mountain Bicycles we stand behind every bike we build. If anything goes wrong with your bike,
contact ANY authorized Rocky Mountain Bicycles dealer in your area. To locate your closest ROCKY
MOUNTAIN® dealer, you can check the dealer listing on the website, log on to www.bikes.com or call our
Customer Service department at (604) 527-9993 or fax at (604) 527-9977.

To help ensure any warranty issues or concerns you may encounter can be dealt with speedily, log on to
www.bikes.com, follow the links and register your new ROCKY MOUNTAIN®

We cover your frame from the date of purchase of your new ROCKY MOUNTAIN® according to the frame
material and the type of use against defects in material and workmanship:

CroMoly Steel - MTB Lifetime of Owner limited*
Aluminum and Steel - Road 5 years - limited*
Aluminum - Hybrids Lifetime of Owner limited*

Aluminum Front-Suspended®* 5 Years - limited*
Aluminum Fully-Suspended** 5 Years - limited* Hardware, suspension pivots and bushings, 1 year
Downhill and Freeride 3 Years - limited* Hardware, suspension pivots and bushings, 6 months.

*Limited warranty refers to the limitation stated in sections 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 in your ROCKY MOUNTAIN®
Owner's Manual, also listed below. All frames covered for perforation and corrosion for one year from date of
purchase.

** Paint and decals are warrantied against defects in workmanship and materials for 1year. Normal wear and
tear are not covered.
Length of Warranty of Components
The components, including the suspension fork, rear shock, drive train, brakes, wheels, seat post, saddle,
handlebars and stem etc., are covered by the respective manufacturer's warranties.
What is Not Covered
1. Normal wear and tear on tires, tubes, brakes, gear cables, brake pads etc., are not covered. Your
authorized ROCKY MOUNTAIN® dealer will inform you of what these normal maintenance items
consist of.
2. Consequential damage or any damage caused by accident, misuse or abuse.
3. Improper assembly and/or lack of proper maintenance, sandblasting, sanding, grinding, wire
brushing, filing, welding, brazing, drilled holes, anodizing, repainting, or chrome plating is not

covered under your warranty and may void the warranty of the component manufacturers. Internal
rust perforation on CroMoly steel frames is not covered under warranty.

23



